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Rec Last 
5156 Ham 
24967 Ham 
16668 Ham 
16671 Ham 
24968 Ham 
980 Ham 
13657 Ham 
1425 Ham 
4710 Ham 
9888 Ham 
227 Ham 
8490 Ham 
4549 Ham 
12332 Ham 
7585 Ham 
24969 Ham 
168 Ham 
317 Ham 
15867 Ham 
2202 Ham 
4373 Ham 
24970 Ham 
6491 Ham 
8558 Ham 
9889 Ham 
1012 Ham 
981 Ham 
3418 Ham 
24971 Ham 
3892 Ham 
7235 Ham 
27492 Ham 
228 Ham 
861 Ham 
862 Ham 
24972 Ham 
3419 Ham 
22526 Ham 
73 Ham 
4548 Ham 
24973 Ham 
978 Ham 
689 Ham 
4519 Ham 
24974 Ham 
6490 Ham 
24975 Ham 
22527 Ham 
1011 Ham 
5886 Ham 
26857 Ham 
24976 Ham 
1558 Ham 

GILMANTON VITALS 

First Middle Rev ITEM YHr Burial Source L~ Vet 
Abbie y D 1915 2 184 
Abbie YVamey D 1915 Pine Grove C8iTiiiiiirY 6 3 
Carole J B 1986 2 2 276 
Carole J B 1986 2 2 276 
Clara D 1877 Pine Grove Cemelefv 6 3 
Cora B M 1887 2 134 
Cora B D 1972 2 2234 
Cora Bell B 1891 2 1 41 
Cora M 1912 2 1 79 
Edwin w D 1950 2 1 136 
Elizabeth 1862 3 1 10 
Emma G D 1939 2 1 120 
Ezra D 1911 2 177 
Frances D 1965 2 2 214 
Fred p D 1933 PineGrove 2 1 112 
Fred Plrter D 1933 Pine Grove cemet!iiV 6 3 
Hannah B 1861 3 1 7 
Hannah B 1862 4 1 13 
Hannah D 1981 2 2 265 
Henrietla J D 1896 2 1 53 
Henrietta J D 1910 2 1 76 
Henrietla D 1910 Pine G1011e CenWMI 6 3 
Henrv M 1925 2 1 101 
James c D 1940 2 1 121 
James c D 1950 2 1 136 
James Christie D 1887 2 1 35 
John w M 1887 2 134 
John w D 1904 2 166 
John w D 1904 Pine G1011e CemeiBrv 6 3 
John w D 1907 2 1 71 
John w D 1930 2 1 109 
John 1860 13 
John 1862 3 1 10 
John 1871 3 1 30 
John 1871 3 1 30 
John D 1871 Pine Grove temeterV 6 3 
John D 1904 2 1 66 
Joseph 10 7 
L c 1859 4 1 5 
Lemuel M D 1911 2 1 77 
Lemuel M D 1911 Pine Grove C8iiiiiiiifV 6 3 
libertY w M 1887 2 1 34 
liberty 1868 3 1 23 
LibertY D 1911 2 1 77 
livona c D 1858 Pine Grove CemeiBrv 6 3 
Marion Elizabeth M 1925 2 1 101 

IMercv c D 1883 Pine G1011e CemetBrv 6 3 
Mr 10 7 
Nellie Elmer D 1887 2 1 35 
Nona D 1920 2 1 93 
Research File 12 
Vona Paige D 1907 Pine Grove c:erneterv 6 3 
Vona B 1892 2 1 43 

•TR-Type of Record (Birth,Death,Marriage) "YEAR-of event OR report •REV/JP-Official "ITEMI "PG#-From Source Book 
•souRCE-LL Laconia library Family Histories, VCD VItals Concord-Deaths, VTD VItals Town Vault-Deaths, TR-Town Reports 

Obit 
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----

Ham, 1t-lil l ia.'11 F. {son of J.c. and Jvia ry E. Ham ) 
d . Oct.l0 ,188 5 in Gil ma nton. age ?9 yrs . 
1 mo. 5 days . 

Ham, Mercy P. ( '·rido...r of Eld-er Ezra Ham ) of 
GilrnBn ton Ap_ril 6,1(;_5 3 ae e 82 y r s ! __ 
rc:'other of 8 f:' ons ? d au. Buried Srrd th 
mee ting h ous e. 

~--------·-·-·---- ·--- •-~e•-•·--· • ·••-··••·- '"~--·~·-- -·-- •-- - ·--·" ·-·- - - - - ·-- ---··--- "·•·---• ··---~------··----·-"--•·--•-•--· · •­

Ham. Rev. Ezra 1797 - 1 8C30 

Ham, - Mercy P. Hill \his wife) 1 800 - 1883 

Ham. E zra 
Co. D 4th N . H. inf. 

Ha~, Ezra Jr. 1842 - 1 864 

Ham, Enos H. 1832 - 1 859 

Ham, -William P. 1826 1846 

Ham, Dr Otis F. 183.9 - 1895 
Civil war 
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Ham 
James ·e. -Ham-
~-Y- --~! .Cl~K _ 
William Fremont Ham 
Ab-bi-e- --F.- Ha-m--- -­
Nellie J. Ham -- ·--E-ctwin: ·· w~ ·Ham---- --

-- · Fran-k-L---r--Ham- -- -- · ·---
. _ He.!l_UJ! .! .. _Iicun ______ . 

Liz zie V. Halil 
Harri-et · E-. · Ham--· 
La~ -- E- IIam. . 

Otis -F. Ham · 
1856 - 1912 

Hamilton, Charles Frederi ck Feb.7,1910 --------------- - ·· ,nm.e -2,1978 - · -- -- ·· 

Hamil ton, Mildred Thayer M¥•} ,1999 -
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Gilmr.n , Jchn S . 
Gil~P n , Henr y J . 

Glines, Luc inriP A. h ·li f e o f Albert :.r . Glines ) 
Gr ,r:: n t, Eorace (son of John fm rl Annn C G-r a n t) 
Gr ant, John 0 . 
Gr ant, Anna C. J:.1p.rre r (1,rif P o f John 0 . C-rant) 

Gre en, Bebv Girl ( ~ ou of ~lTIP r Gr~ An) 
Gr een , Jay H. 
Gre e n, Eeulah (wif 0 o: Jay H. GrePn) 
Gr een , Roland ':1 

Gr if i n, ~athan D. 
Griffin, Eva G. (wif e of Nathan D. Gr een ) 
Griff in, Richard 
Griffin, Linda A. (·,-r if e of Ri chard Grif f in) 
Griffin , Nathan D. 

Gr osjean, Arthu r Allep 

Gruber, Max Fr ederick 

Hal l , Benja~in F . 
Hall , Harri e t G. {wife of Bemjamin F. Ha ll) 
Hall, Harvey 
Hall, J ulia A. ( wife of Earv ey Hall ) 
Ha ll, Jud i_ th ( :,rif P of Oba rUah Hal l ) 

Ham , F~ev . Ez r a 
Ham , Mercy P Hill ( w i f~ c f Rev R~ra Ham) 
Ham , Ezra 
Ha!!' , Sz ra J· r 
Ham, Enof' H. 
h am, '·iill t am F . 
Ham, Dr Otif' ~' . 
Ham, J·8me s C. 
Ham, 1·'l ary Ji .• Cl Grk 
n a.m, •.-/ ill _:_ arr: fir emo::·1 t 
Ham, Abbi e F. 
Ham, N e 11 i e F. 
Ham , EdHi n N . 

Ham, Fr ank L. 
Ham, Henry E. 
Ham, Liz z ie V. 
Ham , i-larrie t E . 
Ham , Laura E. 

Hamil ton, Chsrles l:•,rede ric k 
Hami_1 t on, Hildre d 'i,h ayer 

n-• ~ S,4A"'k d .Jkc:. "!, 1911':1 
,.,..; s', D.,n4~ .l -Tvll\ C. 191 l'\q(, • !T nt • S rrl s , ' "" . ,erlne , umne r 

H 4/Lr t . .,.J, A~J;,. q+t~t\ cl · \TO, n f', ~ooo 
Hawkins , Shurlo i n A. 
Hawvins, Avny D. O~b orne (wi fe of Shu rldin Ea'.·: '--in~ ) 
HaH':<in::; , I rene A. (dat; of Shurl :J in A. 8n~ J\:m.y D. n~borne Ha 'rTk ins) 

Healey , John 1'<. 
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DEATHS. 

!"lace of HlrUl 
Name of Father 

Fatbt•r .Uotber 

lcaaada 011~ 
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Occupatloa 
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Page 1oft 

Philip Mcintyre 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Subject: 

"PThayer'''~ =~=====-·· "Philip Mcintyre" 
Tuesday, November 15, 2005 8:17 PM 
Re: Gilmanton Burial Site 

Marion - I had wanted to make one more trip to Barnstead and Gilmanton this fall, but that may not happen 
now until spring. I am wondering if you can tell me anything at all about my gg-grandparents William Ham and 
Anna Meader. According to my records they died in Gilmanton and I have still been unable to find any trace 
of their gravesites. It is possible they could have been buried in Barnstead, but that will be another search 
another time. I have given up the thought they could be buried near the Ham farm. I am also looking for 
information on my g-grandfather, Rev Ezra Ham. I know he is buried at the Smith Meeting House. Do you 
know anyone in Gilmanton or surrounding area who have done any research on these families that would be 
willing to share? 

Thanks for any help. 

Pat Thayer 

-Original Message-
From: 

Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2005 2:16PM 
Subject: {Norton AntiSpam] Gilmanton Burial Site 

Your letter of 9/20/05 was sent to me by our Town Administrator as I have done most of the town's 
genealogy 
wor1< for many years. I am also a long time Gilmanton 
Cemetery Trustee and have extensive knowledge regarding 
the 35 known cemetery and burial sites in town. 

A field trip to the "Ham Farm" was made this AM but I was 
unable to locate anything. I need more information pertaining 
to the burial site. The "Ham Farm" has over 100 acres, ~lO 
I need to have more details. 

In the mean time, I am contacting the Robert Crosbys wt1o 
owned the farm for many years but now reside in New Mexico. Perhaps they can help. · 

Can you tell me more about the abandoned farmhouse, l>r 
how far off the road you were. How many burial sites am there? 

I will try to assist you in this matter, but I need more information. 

Marion Mcintyre 

11/21105 
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Page 1 of3 

Philip MCintyre 

From: "PThayer"·-··· 
To: "Philip IIUir.llnTVrA·'J-

Sent: Frid&y, October 
Subject: Re: Gilmanton Burial Site 

Good morning Marion - I was able to go to Barnstead la!ot Sunday and met with my brothers cousin, Leanord 
Smith. He and his wife were very helpful and they took rny to see the farm of Edward Ham. After seeing the 
farm and the area, I don't think this is where my mother took me to see the cemetery. I am wondering if there 
is a graveyard near the Clarke farm in Barnstead (not the Yelle farm, but the one where there is a pond on the 
property). Smitty called Tink Merrill(?) but he didn't know either. 

Do you have any idea where William Ham and Anna Meader are buried. They both died in Gilmanton, 
William in 1843 and Anna June 12, 1840. Their son Rev Ezra Ham and his wife, Mercy Hill, are buried at the 
Meeting House cemetery in Gilmanton. I am putting together documentation of the Ham, Hill, Wtggin, Clarke, 
Littlefield, etc etc etc lines for my family and trying to get as many photo's of gravesites as possible. I am 
planning on another trip to Barnstead, hopefully the wee'kand of the 22nd of Oct. 

Pat Thayer 

-Original Message­
From: Philip Mcintyre 
To:PThayer 
Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2005 9:20AM 
Subject: Re: Gilmanton Burial Site 

My records show that many times the mention of a 
burial site is note included in a deed discription. I think 
the seller views it as a negative. The New Hampshire 
law states that there must be public access to all 
burial sites. (By foot} 

Am still waiting to hear from the Crosbys. 

Marion 

-Original Message-­
From: PThayer 
To: Philip Mcintyre 
Sent: Monday, October 03, 2005 9:30AM 
Subject: Re: Gilmanton Burial Site 

Thank you Marion. 1 appreciate any help you can give me. When you purchase property doesn't it have 
to include the fact that there is a burial plot on the property in the deed? 

Pat Thayer 

-Original Message­
From: Philip Mcintyre 
To: PThayer 
Sent: Monday, October 03, 2005 9:18AM 
Subject: Re: Gilmanton Burial Site 

10/15/05 
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After receiving your e mail of 9129105 I made a second 
attempt at the site but had no luck. A Parker Albee now 
owns the property but he is in a nursing home and ~s 
unavailable. The correct address is now 103 Stone Rd. 
I thought your sketch would help me but I still can't seem 
to locate anything. I am hoping to hear from the Crosbys 
before you arrive. I live about a mile away from the area. 
My phone number is 603 267-0308. If I hear from the 
Crosbys before you arrive, I will e mail you again. 

Marion Mcintyre 

-Original Message­
From: PThayer 
To: Philip Mcintyre 
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2005 7:13PM 
Subject: Gilmanton Burial Site 

Page 2 of3 

Marion - This is what I remember and mind you this was close to thirty years ago, so my memory could 
be totally off here. Ed Ham was my mother's uncle and she used to live in Barnstead and Gilmanton. 
My grandfather, Henry Ham, was Ed's brother. 

All I remember is visiting this small very well kept cemetery with what I thought at the time, was a lot of 
stones. There was a low stone wall surrounding the cemetery. It was probably a farm cemetery for the 
Ham family. I believe the stones I am interested in (William Ham and Anna Meader) were located in 
the upper left hand comer. Right next to the cemetery was a two story farmhouse that looked like it 
could have been built in the 1700's. I can't remember if it was for sale or not, but I do remember 
looking at it and thinking it would be great if I could buy it and move up here. The reason I remember 
the stones so well, is that William Ham was bom May 8, 1757 and I remember thinking our birthdays 
were only a day apart from each other. Funny how things stick in your mind. Can you tell me what 
street or road Ed Ham's farm is located on? 

I am planning on visiting Barnstead and Gilmanton on Sunday Oct 9th. My half--brother's cousin 
(Leonard Smith) (from Barnstead) is going to meet me and take me around to some of the various 
burying grounds and I would like to see if I can find this one. I have been to Smith Meeting House 
where my Ham and Hill relatives are buried and I am also planning on going back there that weekend 
to take more photo's. 

Thanks for any help. 

Patlha •• 

I am attaching a little road map of the location as I remember it, and hope this is helpful. 

10/15/05 
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-Original Message-

~rot~~mii:IPihiiliipiMicilntvriiie•lt 
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2005 3:16PM 
Subject: [Norton AntiSpam) Gilmanton Burial Site 

Page 3 of3 

HAM 

Your letter of 9/20/05 was sent to me by our Town Administrator as I have done most of the town's 
genealogy 
work for many years. I am also a long time Gilmanton 
Cemetery Trustee and have extensive knowledge regarcJ!ing 
the 35 known cemetery and burial sites in town. 

A f18ld trip to the "Ham Farm" was made this AM but I wns 
unable to locate anything. I need more information perU!1ining 
to the burial site. The "Ham Farm" has over 100 acres, !iO 
I need to have more details. 

In the mean time, I am contacting the Robert Crosbys who 
owned the farm for many years but now reside in New Mexico. Perhaps they can help. 

Can you tell me more about the abandoned farmhouse or 
how far off the road you were. How many burial sites arEt there? 

I will try to assist you in this matter, but 1 need more information. 

Marion Mcintyre 

10/15/05 
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October 7, 2005 

Dear Marion, 

Both Bob and I read your letter and neither of us has any recollection of a cemetery 
anywhere across the road from the farm we owned. We both did a lot of hunting and 
exploring on our property when we were there and doubt there was evet~a cemetery as 
Mrs. Thayer described. The Ushers owned some land below the farm on both sides of the 
road, and there was a good sized camp-type 'building on the opposite side of the road 
from the little cape which was tom down during our time there. Also, where Osmon's 
built, there was an old cellar hole, but we never came across a cemetery: in that area. And, 
of course, the Kingsbury property bordered ours on fie:ld side of the road heading toward 
Smith Meeting House Rd. And, I remember being told that one of the Kingsbury 
buildings was originally an old store, maybe a stage road? There was, maybe still is, a 
clump of trees in the field in front of Kingsbury's house that might possibly have been a 
small cemetery; we seem to recall quite a number of rocks there, and it may be in line 
with the farm house? When we moved there, in an are.a below the field :across from our 
house there was quite an open area, and I explored it eKtensively, 'cause' it had the most 
wonderful high blueberry bushes where I picked often. I know it has since all grown up 
with thick bushes. 

. -~ _ ...... . +-~ •· ~ -~-. 

From various past conversations we had with Sybil, John Page (the John who lived across 
from Little Bill Swain house), the Daigneaus and the Yosts, we recall that Mr. Ed Ham 
was a batch (never heard whether he had siblings) who owned around one thousand 
acres, mostly on the same side of the road as our farm, all the way up to and including the 
present McWhinnie property. Back in the mid-thirties Bob's dad, who farmed in Dover, 
used to pasture some of his cattle with Mr. Ham on that land now owned by McWhinnie .. 
There were large farm buildings at one time which the McWhinnie's tore down. Bob's 
dad also remember the Twomblys living in the little house up the road from our farm. 
You're probably aware that prior to our owning the farm, it was owned for a short time by 
an Arthur Plant and before that by a family named Woodard, and also sometime after Mr. 
Ham, it was owned by Gilmans. Sorry not to have bet:n able to be more help much. 

We-wish you luck in your search; if you ever do solve ·the mystery, we would love to 
know. 

-~~ 
Ps Sent this by email to ----- but it was returned undeliverable? My 
email address is•••••• 
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Page 1 of2 

Philip Mcintyre 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Attach: 
Subject: 

"PThayer'' ••1111••-• 
"Philip Mclntyre"'•••••••-­
Thursday, September 29, 2005 7:13PM 
Cemetery .doc 
Gilmanton Burial Site 

Marion - This is what I remember and mind you this was close to thirty years ago, so my memory could be 
totally off here. Ed Ham was my mother's uncle and she used to live in Bamstead and Gilmanton. My 
grandfather, Henry Ham, was Ed's brother. 

All I remember is visiting this small very well kept cemetery with vvnat I thought at the time. was a lot of 

flAM 

stones. There was a low stone wall surrounding the cemetery. It was probably a farm cemetery for the Ham 
family. I believe the stones I am interested in (William Ham and J\flna Meader) were located in the upper left 
hand comer. Right next to the cemetery was a two story farmhouse that looked like it could have been built in 
the 1700s. I can't remember if it was for sale or not, but I do remember looking at it and thinking it would be 
great if I could buy it and move up here. The reason I remember the stones so well, is that William Ham was 
bom May 8, 1757 and I remember thinking our birthdays were only a day apart from each other. Funny how 
things stick in your mind. Can you tell me what street or road Ed Ham's fann is located on? 

I am planning on visiting Bamstead and Gilmanton on Sunday Oct 9th. My half-brother's cousin (leonard 
Smith) (from Barnstead) is going to meet me and take me around to some of the various burying grounds and 
I would like to see if I can find this one. I have been to Smith Meeting House where my Ham and Hill relatives 
are buried and I am also planning on going back there that weekend to take more photo's. 

Thanks for any help. 

Pat Thayer 
(.l b ,>., / c '1 

I am attaching a little road map of the location as I remember it, ~ind hope this is he. tpful. ____ _!_:-a j -~ c , . r ,.r ! ee ..... ,~, 1 • ·1 
_______________ -l_ ________ - -··--·-----

,-------- ----------·----------------

I 
1 

-~--~--- --------- --- -----------·! 

-- -··- ---. --~- --·-----·------- ____ _l 
-Original Message­
From: Philip Mclntvre 
To: I 
Sent: Thursday, September29, 2005 3:16PM 
Subject: [Norton AntiSpam} Gilmanton Burial Site 

Your fetter of 9120105 was sent to me by our Town Administrator as I have done most of the town's 
genealogy 
work for many years. I am also a long time Gilmanton 
Cemetery Trustee and have extensive knowledge regarding 

10/1/05 
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the 35 known cemetery and burial sites in town. 

A field trip to the "Ham Farm" was made this Nit but I was 
unable to locate anything. I need more information pertaining 
to the burial site. The "Ham Farm" has over 100 acres, so 
I need to have more details. 

In the mean time, I am contacting the Robert Crosbys who 
owned the farm for many years but now reside in New Mexico. Perhaps they can help. 

Can you tell me more about the abandoned farmhouse or 
how far off the road you were. How many burial sites are there? 

I will try to assist you in this matter, but I need more information. 

Marion Mcintyre 

Page 2 of2 

10/1/05 
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St.X?.J._ 

~ber 20, 2005 

Harold McArdle, Treasurer 
c/o Gilmanton Town Hall 
POBox 550 
Gilmanton, NH 03237 

Dear Mr. McArdle 

A genealogy question: Your name was given to me as someone who could possibly help 
me locate a gravesite in Gilmanton . 

. My name is PatriCia'Yarker Thayer aild T five in Sh.-ewsti'Wj'; MA. My motller' s maicte·n 
name was Ham and she has many Clark, Ham, Wiggin, Hanson etc etc relations who 
originated in New Hampshire. 

I am doing family research and I am trying to locate a graveyard that I believe contains 
William Ham and his wife, Anna (Meadei) Ham. William was born May 08, 1757 in ' 
~r and died about 1843 in Gilmanton. His wife:-xtma:" wasbom Apr o9:I759ind 
died Juo 12:-T840 mGibiantoo. I believe William aDa"AiiDa are buried in· a small family 

-cemetery in Gilmanton near a Jarm once owned by Edward Ham. I have a photo of 
Uncle Ed's farm if that would be helpful I am told that at one time a family named 
Crosby lived there. 

About thirty years ago, I took my motbe£ to this cemetery and this is what I remember. It 
was located on the left side of the road beside an abandoned f8rmhouse. The cemetery 
was surrounded by a stonewall and was smaU and beautifully kept. I remember when we 
left the location I had to take a left to get back to the main road. I could look across the 
street and see the farm owned by Ed Ham. My description is probably as clear as mud, 
but it was thirty or more years ago and the only reason my recollection is as good as it is, 
is that William, s birth date is May s• and mine is May ...,._ 

f1flll/ 

. Ifyou.lCnow, cooldyooSlipj}ly mewittiilie~l'1?1fHani s fanii'r··ram-corriliig_iO_, ___ •. - --
Gilmanton on or about October c./A and I would like to try and find this cemetery. 

Any help at all gratefully accepted. If you have a computer you can email me at 
.......... Email is so much faster. I love it Thank you so much for your 
time. 

, s~Mly, 
··vcxt 
Patricia 
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Dear Ms Merrill; 

R FD # 1, '!tOr-I: 2 7 J. .j-:J 'n:J ~ e_.J., 'r, fJ h o U ~ e.; .Jed · 
Gilmanton, N.H. 03237 
May 23, 1994 

C'\ ~~ ~~ do.k '•1-\k r- Wla_.\-,'or. 1--ec (!) t"Ja::!_) 

Have been doing research on your behalf and here is what I have 
have for you. 

From vitals in our vault 

Marriage- Nov 26,1887 John T. Elkins b. Gil. Father- Daniel H. Elkins 
b. Gil. Mother- Liberty w. Ham b. Farmington and Cora B. Ham 
b. Gil Father- John w. Ham b. Gil Mother-Abbie Y. Varney b. 
Agusta, Me. 

Death -May 24,1887 Nellie Elmer Ham age 20 b. Barnstead Father- James 
Christe Ham Mother- Mary El i zabeth Clark 

Death- April 7,1904 John w. Ham 
Father- John Ham b. Epsom 

age 74yrs 10 mo 14 days b. Gil 
Mother- Mercy c. BRown cause- pneumonia 

Death- Henrietta J. Ham age 81 Father- Abram s. Gale Mother- Martha Moulton 

Death- Lemuel M. Ham age 83 b. Alton ~ather- Erra Ham Mother- Mary P. Hill 

Death- Abbie Y. Ham age 80 Father- James Varney Mother- Matilda Otis b. 
Strafford 

Death- Fred P. Ham d. Aug 18,1933 in Somme rville, Mass. Age 75 yrs 2 mo 
18 days. Buried Pinegrove Cern. Gil~ 

Death- April 1,1950 Edwin w. Ham age 85 Father- James c. Ham Mother­
Bridget Irwin 

Cemetery listings 

Pinegrove Cem. 
Ham, Lemuel M. b. Mar 29,1828 d. Dec 26,1911 
Ham, Henrietta (wife of Lemuel M~ Ham) b. Nov 19,1828 d. Jan 26,1910 
Ham, Fred Parker b. May 31,1858 d. Aug 18,1933 
Ham, John w. 1829-1904 
Ham, Livona c. (wife of John w. Ham } d.Oct 13,1858 age 30 
Ham, Abbie Y. Varney (wife of John w. Ham) 1835-1915 

Ham, Clara (dau of John w. ifid Abbie Y. varney Ham) d. Nov 3,1877 age 21 
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Ham, John d. Sept 19,1871 age 76 
Ham. Mercy c. (wife of John Ham) d. Oct 24, 1883 age 85 

Smith Meeting House Cern. 

Ham, Rev Ezra 1797-1880 
Ham, Mercy P. Hill (wife of Rev Ezra 
Ham, Ezra Co. D4th N.H. Vol. Inf. 
Ham, Ezra Jr. 1842-1864 
Ham, Enos H. 1832-1859 
Ham, William p. 1826-1846 
Ham, Dr Otis F. 1839-1895 

One stone HAM 

Ham, James c. 
Ham, MAry E. Clark 
Ham, William Freemont 
Ham,Abbie F. 
Ham, Nellie J. 
Ham, Edwin w. 
Ham, Frank L. 
Ham, Henry H. 
Ham, Lizzie v. 
Ham, Harriet E. 
Ham, Laura E. 
Ham, Otis F. 

Cora Gale scrapebook 

Civil war 

Ham) 11300-1883 

\1f11l\ 

Ham, William F.(son of J.C. and Mary E. Ham) d. Oct 19,1885 in Gil. age 29 
yrs 1 mo 5 days 

Ham, Mercy P. (widow of Elder Ezra Ham)of . Gil. d. April 6,1883 age 82 yrs. 
Mother of 8 sons and 2 dau. Buried Smith Meeting House 

Small Cern. located ~n Canterbury 

Ham, Hannah (dau of Daniel P. and Judith Ham) b. Nov 2,1820 d. June 30,1872 
Ham, Mary Page (dau of Daniel P. and Judith Ham) b. Feb 28,1825 d. Aug 3,1838 

age 13 yrs 
HAm, Judith (dau of Daniel P. and Judith Ham) b. Aug 1824 d. May 11,1830 

age 2 yrs 9 mo. 
Ham, Flora d. Mar 26,1817 age 8 
Ham, Daniel b. May 15,1789 d. Aug 14,1864 age 73 (son of Dea Joseph and Betty 

Page Ham) 
Ham, Judith (wife of Daniel P. Ham) d. Feb 5,1876 age 77 (dau .of Zebadiah 

and Hannah Sargent) 
Ham, Dea Joseph b. Oct 6,1761 d. Sept 26,1843 age 86 yrs 11 mo 20 days 
Ham, Betsey Page (wife of Dea Joseph Ham) 1767-1832 
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Small Cem. in Canterbury at Hills Corner 

Ham, Joseph b. Nov 7,1763 d. Feb 24,1882 age 93 
Ham, Susan )Sargent) wife of Joseph Ham b. Nov 1,1791 d. Dec 6,1875 

age 84 yrs 1 mo. 
Ham, Charles Henry b. Jan 22,1831 (son of ~roseph and Susan Ham) 
Ham, Warren Joseph b. June 18,1820 d. Sept 11,1897 (son of Joseph and Susan 

Ham.Married Mary Jane Baker who d. Aug 2,1881 
Ham, MAry JAne (widow of Warren Joseph Ham~ d. Sept 11,1897 
Ham, Little Belle b. Sept 26, 1858 in LAWRENCE, Ma. d. July 1863 (dau of Warre 

and Mary Jane Baker) 
Ham, Gideon b. Nov 7,1754 d. Oct 6,1839 age 84 yrs 11 mo. 

In his last will he left for the benifit of the Congrational Society 
in the employment of Canterbury the sum of $1969.95. 

Ham, Maria Gerrish b. Aug 11,1833 d. June 19,1925 (dau of Joseph and 
susan Ham) 
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